

No. 22-616

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TURLOCK IRRIGATION DISTRICT AND  
MODESTO IRRIGATION DISTRICT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF OF HYDROPOWER *AMICI* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL A. SWIGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL F. McBRIDE  
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP  
1050 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 298-1800  
mas@vnf.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 6, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....11

ARGUMENT.....12

I. The Court’s Review Is Needed to Address  
the Important Federal Question of Whether  
Section 401’s One-Year Limit Is  
Enforceable To Ensure Timely State Action  
On Federally Permitted Projects.....12

II. This Court’s Review Is Needed To Clarify  
That State Law Processes Cannot Override  
the CWA One-Year Deadline. ....15

III. This Court’s Review Is Necessary To  
Restore Order and Certainty In  
Hydropower Licensing.....17

CONCLUSION .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. Rivers All. v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	10, 12, 20
<i>Am. Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Appalachian Voices v. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 912 F.3d 746 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946) .....	8, 9
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Cal. Trout v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 140 S. Ct. 650 (2019) (mem.).....	18
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Env't Conservation v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11, 12, 13
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Env't Conservation v. FERC</i> , 991 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 2021).....	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	16

*PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology*,  
511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....9

*S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’t Prot.*,  
547 U.S. 370 (2006) .....9, 10

*Sierra Club v. ICG E., LLC*,  
833 F. Supp. 2d 571 (N.D. W.Va. 2011).....15

*Cal. State Water Res. Control Bd. v. FERC*,  
43 F.4th 920 (9th Cir. 2022) .....13, 16, 17

*Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC*,  
36 F.4th 1179 (D.C. Cir.), *reh’g en banc denied*,  
No. 21-1120 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 6, 2022) .....6

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....17

**Statutes and Rules**

16 U.S.C. § 797(e) .....8, 9

16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1).....9

16 U.S.C. § 803(j) .....9

16 U.S.C. § 808 .....8

16 U.S.C. § 817 .....8

33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....6

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a) .....6

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....10, 12

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 6, § 608.9  
 (2022) .....17

Or. Admin. R. 340-048-0005 et seq. (2022).....17

Or. Rev. Stat., tit. 36a, ch. 468B (2022).....17

Wash. Admin. Code § 173-201A-010 et seq.  
 (2022) .....17

Wash. Rev. Code, ch. 43.21c (2022) .....17

**Regulations**

18 C.F.R. § 4.38.....14

18 C.F.R. § 5.5.....14

18 C.F.R. § 5.6.....14

18 C.F.R. § 5.7.....14

18 C.F.R. § 5.8.....14

18 C.F.R. § 5.9.....14

18 C.F.R. § 5.10.....14

18 C.F.R. § 5.11.....14

18 C.F.R. § 5.12.....14

18 C.F.R. § 5.13.....14

18 C.F.R. § 5.14.....14

18 C.F.R. § 5.15.....	14
18 C.F.R. § 5.16.....	14
18 C.F.R. § 5.17.....	14
18 C.F.R. § 5.18.....	14
<b>Agency Decisions</b>	
<i>Barrish &amp; Sorenson Hydroelectric Corp.,</i> 69 FERC ¶ 61,206 (1994).....	14
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC,</i> 108 FERC ¶ 61,261 (2004).....	15
<i>Moriah Hydro Corp.,</i> 173 FERC ¶ 62,132 (2020).....	14
<i>N. Star Hydro Ltd.,</i> 58 FERC ¶ 61,266 (1992).....	14
<i>Nev. Irrigation Dist.,</i> 171 FERC ¶ 61,029, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 172 FERC ¶ 61,082 (2020), <i>vacated and remanded by Cal.</i> <i>State Water Res. Control Bd. v. FERC</i> , 43 F.4th 920 (9th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist.,</i> 174 FERC ¶ 61,042, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 62,175, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 175 FERC ¶ 61,144 (2021).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
115 Cong. Rec. 9,264 (1969).....	10

Claudia Copeland, Cong. Research Service, <i>Clean Water Act Section 401: Background and Issues</i> (July 2, 2015).....	18
FERC, Report on Hydroelectric Licensing Policies, Procedures, and Regulations Comprehensive Review and Recommendations Pursuant to Section 603 of the Energy Act of 2000 (May 2001) .....	18
S. Hrg. 105-381, 105th Cong. 55 (1997) (Prepared Statement of James J. Hoecker, FERC Chairman) .....	18
U.S. Department of Energy, Hydropower Vision: A New Chapter for America’s 1st Renewable Electricity Source (2016), <a href="http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2016/10/f33/Hydropower-Vision-10262016_0.pdf">http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2016/10/f33/Hydropower-Vision-10262016_0.pdf</a> .....	7
U.S. Energy Information Administration, Frequently Asked Questions, Electricity Generation by Source, <a href="https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=427&amp;t=3">https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=427&amp;t=3</a> .....	7
